FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

06-22-2000







U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK



## **RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET** TRADEMARKS ONLY

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks	s: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type
x New	Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement X Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment
Correction of PTO Error	Merger O3272000
Reel # Frame #	Change of Name
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Other
Conveying Party	
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name Xplain Corporation	05232000
Formerly	
ronneny [	
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association
Other	
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	ation California
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name eSprocket Corporation	
rame esprocked corporation	
DBA/AKA/TA	QH ), BM
Composed of	<del></del>
Address (line 1) 2 Atlantic Avenue	
, real cost (mile i)	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3) Boston	MA 02110
City	State/Country Zip Code If document to be recorded is an
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership assignment and the receiving party is
X Corporation Association	not domiciled in the United States, an
X Corporation Association	appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.
Other	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	
	OR OFFICE USE ONLY
12/2000 DNGUYEN 00000048 2102853	K OFFICE USE CIVE!
(0.00.00)	
\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	
gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regard	ige approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document an arding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, anagement and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0657-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB
	signment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS  ded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231 **TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 002090 FRAME: 0880** 

	PTO-1618B
Expires 06/3	0/99
OMB 0651-0	0027

## Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.				
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
Correspond	dent Name and Addres	S Area Code and Telephone Number	517-574-3546	
Name	Andrew J. Ferren			
Address (line 1)	Goulston & Storrs, P.	·C·		
Address (line 2)	400 Atlantic Avenue			
Address (line 3)	Boston, MA 02110			
Address (line 4)				
Pages	Enter the total number of including any attachment	pages of the attached conveyance doc	ument # 2	
Trademark		or Registration Number(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached	
		or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOT		
Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)				
Number of	Proportios		ш 1	
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1				
Fee Amour	nt Fee Amoun	t for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00	
	_	closed X Deposit Account		
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: #				
		Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No	
Statement and Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.				
	J. Ferren	andrew Fer	5/24/00	
	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed	

REEL: 002090 FRAME: 0881

TRADEMARK

## NOTICE OF TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

In accordance with the provisions of 15 U.S.C. §1060, notice is hereby given of the following trademark assignment ("Assignment"):

Assignor: Xplain Corporation, a California corporation

having an address: P.O. Box 5200

850-P Hampshire Road

Westlake Village, CA 91359-5200

Assignee: eSprocket Corporation, a Delaware corporation

having an address: 2 Atlantic Avenue

Boston, MA 02110

Mark: SPROCKET (U.S. Registration No. 2,102,853)

Rights Assigned: Assignor assigns, sells and transfers to Assignee all right, title and interest

in and to the Mark, together with (a) all registrations of the Mark, (b) the goodwill of the business symbolized by and associated with the Mark and the registrations thereof and (c) the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements or dilution of or

damage or injury to the Mark or the registrations thereof or such

associated goodwill.

Effective Date: March 27, 2000

Term: Perpetual duration

The complete terms and conditions of the Assignment are set forth in a separate Trademark Assignment. Nothing in this Notice of Trademark Assignment shall modify any of the terms of the Trademark Assignment, and to the extent that there is any inconsistency between this Notice of Trademark Assignment and the terms of the Trademark Assignment, the Trademark Assignment shall govern.

[Signatures on next page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Notice of Trademark Assignment effective as of March 27, 2000.

ASSIGNOR Dit	ASSIGNEE Bray William			
NEIL TICKTIN  (Print Name)  CEO  (Title) $5/13/2000$	Bradley P. Williams (Print Name)  VP-Finance + Treasurer (Title)			
(Date Signed)	5/23/00 (Date Signed)			
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) ) ss.  COUNTY OF VENTURA )  Then personally appeared the above-named Neil Ticktin, who being duly sworn stated that he is the CEO of and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be the free act and deed of Xplain Corporation, before me, this 3 day of				
Notary Public My commission expires:	S. YULOFF Commission # 1104747 Notary Public — California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Nov 1, 2000			
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS	) ) ss.			
COUNTY OF SUFFOLK	)			

Notary Public

My commission expires: 12/8/07

**RECORDED: 05/25/2000** 

-2

GSDocs-864044-3 03/27/2000 12:44 PM

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002090 FRAME: 0883